CHAPTER 446 FORMERLY SENATE BILL NO. 285

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLES 15 AND 29 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO POLLING PLACE ACCESSIBILITY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE:

Section 1. Amend §4512(b), Chapter 45, Title 15, Delaware Code by adding the following third and fourth sentences to the end of the subsection:

"If a department of election is uncertain of the accessibility of a proposed or existing polling place, or receives written notice of a deficiency from the State Council for Persons with Disabilities or a registered voter, it shall request a site assessment from the Architectural Accessibility Board and defer to the findings of the Board. No department shall issue more than 5 such requests on an annual basis without the consent of the Board."

- Section 2. Amend §7303(b), Chapter 73, Title 29, Delaware Code by capitalizing the word "this" as it appears in the second sentence and striking the first sentence and words "Provided, that".
- Section 3. Amend §7306(a), Chapter 73, Delaware Code, by renumbering subsections (8) through (11) as (9) through (12) respectively and inserting a new subsection "(8)" to read as follows:
 - "(8) Conduct a polling place accessibility assessment upon referral from a department of election in implementation of §4512 of Title 15 of the Delaware Code;"

Approved July 27, 2010